Income tax expense (benefit)   41,817   18,772   61,591   (14,624)

Net income (loss)   $ 110,894  $ 34,018  $ 112,246  $ (17,745)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   —   —   $ 2.24  $ (0.35)
Diluted   —   —   $ 2.22  $ (0.35)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   —   —   49,999   50,100
Diluted   —   —   50,636   50,100

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

GOLD KIST INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PATRONS’ AND OTHER EQUITY/STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(Amounts in Thousands)

Outstanding common

stock
Additional

paid-in
Capital

 Patronage
reserves

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
loss

 Retained
earnings

Common
stock

held in
treasury

Total   Shares   Amount

June 28, 2003 – as previously reported   2  $ 2   —   $ 185,620  $ (43,448) $ 41,723   —   $ 183,897
Immaterial correction   —   —   —   —   —   2,226   —   2,226

June 28, 2003 - as revised   2  $ 2   —   $ 185,620  $ (43,448) $ 43,949   —   $ 186,123
Comprehensive income:
Net income   —   —   —   43,088   —   67,806   —   110,894
Additional minimum pension liability, net of tax   —   —   —   —   (974)  —   —   (974)

Total comprehensive income   $ 109,920

Cash portion of nonqualified patronage refund   —   —   —   (5,894)  —   —   —   (5,894)
Patronage equity redemptions and other changes   —   —   —   (2,850)  —   (458)  —   (3,308)

June 26, 2004   2  $ 2   —   $ 219,964  $ (44,422) $ 111,297   —   $ 286,841
Comprehensive income:
Net income   —   —   —   15,548   —   18,470   —   34,018
Decrease in minimum pension liability, net of tax   —   —   —   —   2,104   —   —   2,104

Total comprehensive income   $ 36,122

Cash portion of nonqualified patronage refund   —   —   —   (2,340)  —   —   —   (2,340)
Patronage equity redemptions and other changes   —   —   —   (603)  —   (246)  —   (849)

October 2, 2004   2  $ 2   —   $ 232,569  $ (42,318) $ 129,521   —   $ 319,774
Comprehensive income:
Net income   —   —   —   —   —   112,246   —   112,246
Additional minimum pension liability, net of tax   —   —   —   —   (18,947)  —   —   (18,947)

Total comprehensive income   $ 93,299

Patronage equity redemptions and other changes   —   —   —   (825)  —   —   —   (825)
Common stock issued and cash distributions to

members/equity holders related to conversion from
cooperative association to for-profit corporation   36,394   362  $254,940   (231,744)  —   (129,521)  —

(105,963
)

Initial public offering of common stock, net of
expenses   13,600   136   137,056   —   —   —   —   137,192

Share-based compensation programs   1,086   11   10,009   —   —   —   —   10,020
Treasury stock acquired   (30)  —   —   —   —   —   $ (383)  (383)
Other changes   —   —   (160)  —   —   —   —   (160)

October 1, 2005   51,052  $ 511  $401,845  $ —   $ (61,265) $ 112,246  $ (383) $ 452,954
Comprehensive income:
Net loss   —   —   —   —   —   (17,745)  —   $ (17,745)
Decrease in minimum pension liability, net of tax   —   —   —   —   30,533   —   —   30,533

Total comprehensive income   $ 12,788

Share-based compensation programs   13   —   6,019   —   —   —   —   6,019
Treasury stock acquired   (28)  —   —   —   —   —   (412)  (412)
Other changes   —   —   109   —   —   —   —   109

September 30, 2006   51,037  $ 511  $407,973  $ —   $ (30,732) $ 94,501  $ (795) $ 471,458

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

GOLD KIST INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

   Fiscal Years Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

June 26,
2004

Transition
Quarter
Ended

October 2,
2004

October 1,
2005

September 30,
2006

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss)   $ 110,894  $ 34,018  $ 112,246  $ (17,745)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   39,592   10,030   43,144   44,793